

23-793

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York (Hon. Lewis A. Kaplan)

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND EN BANC DETERMINATION
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
BLANCHE LAW
99 Wall Street, Suite 4460
New York, New York 10005
(212) 716-1250

D. John Sauer
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
john.sauer@james-otis.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
President Donald J. Trump*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 40(b) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
I. Carroll’s Allegations Are Facially Implausible.....	3
II. Carroll’s Implausible Allegations Were Erroneously Propped Up by Inflammatory, Inadmissible Propensity Evidence.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Panel Erred by Failing to Apply the Categorical Approach to Rule 413(d) in Upholding the Admission of Leeds’ Testimony.	9
II. The Panel Erred by Reading Key Language Out of Rule 413(d) in Upholding the Admission of Stoyhoff’s Testimony.....	13
III. The Panel Erred by Upholding the Admission of the <i>Access Hollywood</i> Recording as Propensity Evidence Under Rule 404(b)....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blind-Doan v. Sanders</i> , 291 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 402 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Giron-Molina v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 515 (2d Cir. 2023).....	1, 11
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	1, 15-16
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	1, 15-16
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U.S. 224 (2021).....	1, 10-11
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Batton</i> , 602 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Blazek</i> , 431 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Danzey</i> , 594 F.2d 905 (2d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Delis</i> , 558 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 2 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16

<i>United States v. Knife</i> , 592 F.2d 472 (8th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 306 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1961).....	12
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 930 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2019).....	1, 17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 985 F.2d 634, 637 (1st Cir. 1993).....	16

Statutory and Regulatory Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 113(e) (1976).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 115(b)(1)(B)(iv)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2119(2)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2199(2)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2242(3)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2244(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2426(b)(1).....	14
34 U.S.C. § 12113(b)(1).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 46506.....	14
137 Cong. Rec. 6031 (Mar. 13, 1991)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....	16

Fed. R. Evid. 413(d)..... 9-11, 13
Pub. L. 103-272, 108 Stat. 1245 (July 5, 1994).....10

Other Authorities

Law & Order SVU, *Attempted Rape At Bergdorf's?*, YOUTUBE.COM (June 26, 2019), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0PkILVkwWFY> (video excerpt).....3
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002)..... 11, 13
WRIGHT & MILLER, 23 FED. PRACTICE & PROC. § 5384 (2d ed.)..... 11
